ORDINANCE REVOKING ORDINANCE NO. 302, CONCERNING FIREARMS NOT TO BE DISCHARGED IN THE CITY, SUBSTITUTING IN LIEU AND IN PLACE THEREOF:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council, of the City of Rainbow City, in the State of Alabama, that effective on the date of adoption hereof, Ordinance No. 302 is hereby revoked in its entirety and replaced by Ordinance No. 518, as follows:

DISCHARGING FIREARMS

1. It shall be unlawful for any person to fire or discharge or cause to be fired or discharged any pistol, gun, or cannon, or anything of like kind or character.

- 2. The provisions of Section 1. do not apply to the following:
 - a. Persons exercising the right of self-defense or defense of others.
 - b. Peace officers engaged in their official duties.
 - c. Members of the armed forces of the United States or the National Guard, while such members are engaged in official duties.
 - d. Licensed skeet shooting, rifle or pistol ranges.
 - e. People hunting while being in full compliance with all City, County and State Laws.

3. Any such person or persons found guilty of violating any provisions of this ordinance shall be fined in an amount not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00), and may also be imprisoned for a time not to exceed six months.

	PASSED and ADOPTED by	the City Council of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama,
this _	day of	, 2016.

Terry John Calhoun, Mayor

Anita Bedwell, Council member

Bobby McCartney, Council member

Tim Ramsey, Council member

Larry Keenum, Council member

Rick Hill, Council member

ATTEST:

Barbara T. Wester, City Clerk/Treasurer

I, Barbara T. Wester, City Clerk/Treasurer, of the City of Rainbow City, hereby certify that Ordinance No. 518 was duly posted at Rainbow City Municipal Building, Winn Dixie, Local Joe's, and <u>www.rbcalabama.com</u>

Barbara T. Wester, City Clerk/Treasurer